Add: Business restructuring and cost reduction actions  —  10.7  13.2  10.6  24.3  52.9  49.6  53.3  —  —  —  12.7

Add: Goodwill and intangible asset impairment charge  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  310.1

Less: Gain on previously held equity interest  —  —  —  —  17.9  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Less: Gain on land sales  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  33.6  —  —  —  —

Add: Pension settlement loss  —  2.0  1.0  2.1  —  11.9  1.4  6.0  —  —  —  5.5

Add: Loss on extinguishment of debt  —  —  —  6.9  —  —  —  16.6  —  —  —  —

Adjusted EBITDA  $632.5  $637.9  $673.9  $677.2  $588.1  $558.4  $601.8  $651.1  $660.5  $647.3  $698.7  $769.2

Adjusted EBITDA margin  33.9 %  35.9 %  35.2 %  34.8 %  28.8 %  29.6 %  31.1 %  33.2 %  25.9 %  25.1 %  26.5 %  28.7 %

(A) Fiscal year 2014 is presented as previously reported in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2016, which included the results of the former Materials Technologies segment.

Table of Contents

6

Adjusted EBITDA by Segment

2022 2021

Q2 2022
vs.

Q2 2021

Q2 2022
vs.

Q1 2022

Q1 Q2 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY $ % $ %

Americas
Sales  $1,224.1  $1,186.6  $933.0  $1,056.1  $1,063.3  $1,115.2  $4,167.6

Operating income  $267.2  $275.5  $225.8  $263.4  $286.0  $290.3  $1,065.5  $12.1  5%  $8.3  3%

Operating margin  21.8 %  23.2 %  24.2 %  24.9 %  26.9 %  26.0 %  25.6 %  (170) bp  140 bp

Operating income  $267.2  $275.5  $225.8  $263.4  $286.0  $290.3  $1,065.5

Add: Depreciation and amortization  155.3  153.7  151.8  153.3  154.2  152.6  611.9

Add: Equity affiliates' income  34.2  20.1  22.3  32.3  24.6  33.3  112.5

Adjusted EBITDA  $456.7  $449.3  $399.9  $449.0  $464.8  $476.2  $1,789.9  $0.3  —%  ($7.4)  (2%)

Adjusted EBITDA margin  37.3 %  37.9 %  42.9 %  42.5 %  43.7 %  42.7 %  42.9 %  (460) bp  60 bp

Asia
Sales  $780.4  $751.2  $717.5  $697.5  $751.8  $754.0  $2,920.8

Operating income  $221.1  $203.6  $214.8  $198.5  $219.1  $205.9  $838.3  $5.1  3%  ($17.5)  (8%)

Operating margin  28.3 %  27.1 %  29.9 %  28.5 %  29.1 %  27.3 %  28.7 %  (140) bp  (120) bp

Operating income  $221.1  $203.6  $214.8  $198.5  $219.1  $205.9  $838.3

Add: Depreciation and amortization  110.8  111.8  107.9  109.7  113.8  113.0  444.4

Add: Equity affiliates' income  6.6  6.2  8.8  7.1  8.3  11.7  35.9

Adjusted EBITDA  $338.5  $321.6  $331.5  $315.3  $341.2  $330.6  $1,318.6  $6.3  2%  ($16.9)  (5%)

Adjusted EBITDA margin  43.4 %  42.8 %  46.2 %  45.2 %  45.4 %  43.8 %  45.1 %  (240) bp  (60) bp

Europe
Sales  $744.2  $738.6  $543.5  $558.4  $599.4  $644.3  $2,345.6

Operating income  $99.2  $116.4  $137.5  $132.9  $134.0  $125.0  $529.4  ($16.5)  (12%)  $17.2  17%

Operating margin  13.3 %  15.8 %  25.3 %  23.8 %  22.4 %  19.4 %  22.6 %  (800) bp  250 bp

Operating income  $99.2  $116.4  $137.5  $132.9  $134.0  $125.0  $529.4

Add: Depreciation and amortization  49.8  50.3  49.3  51.0  52.5  51.7  204.5

Add: Equity affiliates' income  13.9  23.3  14.9  12.6  11.6  23.7  62.8

Adjusted EBITDA  $162.9  $190.0  $201.7  $196.5  $198.1  $200.4  $796.7  ($6.5)  (3%)  $27.1  17%

Adjusted EBITDA margin  21.9 %  25.7 %  37.1 %  35.2 %  33.0 %  31.1 %  34.0 %  (950) bp  380 bp

Middle East and India
Operating income  $4.8  $4.8  $4.0  $6.7  $6.1  $11.2  $28.0  ($1.9)  $—

Add: Depreciation and amortization  6.1  6.9  6.1  6.6  6.2  6.4  25.3

Add: Equity affiliates' income  92.3  71.1  21.2  16.1  17.1  22.0  76.4

Adjusted EBITDA  $103.2  $82.8  $31.3  $29.4  $29.4  $39.6  $129.7  $53.4  ($20.4)

Corporate and other
Operating loss  ($69.3)  ($38.4)  ($43.0)  ($66.6)  ($68.1)  ($15.7)  ($193.4)  $28.2  $30.9

Add: Depreciation and amortization  10.3  13.2  8.6  8.7  9.0  8.9  35.2

Add: Equity affiliates' income  0.8  0.1  2.1  1.7  1.6  1.1  6.5

Adjusted EBITDA  ($58.2)  ($25.1)  ($32.3)  ($56.2)  ($57.5)  ($5.7)  ($151.7)  $31.1  $33.1

Table of Contents

7

Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Margin

2022 2021

Q2 2022
vs.

Q2 2021

Q2 2022
vs.

Q1 2022

Q1 Q2 Q2 $ %/bp $ %/bp

Sales  $2,994.2  $2,945.1  $2,502.0

Operating income  $523.0  $561.9  $548.5  $13.4  2%  $38.9  7%

Operating margin  17.5 %  19.1 %  21.9 %  (280) bp  160 bp

Operating income  $523.0  $561.9  $548.5

Facility closure  —  —  23.2

Gain on exchange with joint venture partner  —  —  (36.8)

Adjusted operating income  $523.0  $561.9  $534.9  $27.0  5%  $38.9  7%

Adjusted operating margin  17.5 %  19.1 %  21.4 %  (230) bp  160 bp

Adjusted Net Income

2022 2021

Q2 2022
vs.

Q2 2021

Q2 2022
vs.

Q1 2022
Q1 Q2 Q2 $ % $ %

Net income  $549.6  $536.8  $477.1  $59.7  13%  ($12.8)  (2%)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling interests  10.8  (6.3)  (4.0)

Facility closure  —  —  17.4

Gain on exchange with joint venture partner  —  —  (27.3)

Adjusted net income  $560.4  $530.5  $463.2  $67.3  15%  ($29.9)  (5%)

Table of Contents

8

Adjusted Effective Tax Rate
Q2 FY2022 Q2 FY2021

Income tax provision  $122.7  $121.9
Income from continuing operations before taxes  659.5  599.0
Effective tax rate  18.6%  20.4%

Income tax provision  $122.7  $121.9
Facility closure  —  5.8
Gain on exchange with joint venture partner  —  (9.5)
Adjusted income tax provision  $122.7  $118.2

Income from continuing operations before taxes  $659.5  $599.0